

No. 19-51123

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

Matthew Mitchell,
Plaintiff – Appellant – Cross Appellee

v.

Orico Bailey,
Defendant – Appellee

v.

Hoopa Valley Tribe, Doing Business As AmeriCorps Hoopa
Tribal Civilian Community Corps,
Defendant – Appellee – Cross Appellant

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division; No. 5:17-CV-00411-DAE

Reply and Response Brief of Appellant – Cross Appellee Matthew Mitchell

Tinsman & Sciano, Inc.
Stephen F. Lazor
10107 McAllister Freeway
San Antonio, TX 78216
(210) 225-3121

Beck Redden LLP
Chad Flores
1221 McKinney, Suite 4500
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 951-3700

Attorneys for Plaintiff – Appellant – Cross Appellee
Matthew Mitchell

Table of Contents

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Argument.....	1
I. The District Court Had Diversity Jurisdiction of Mitchell’s Tort Claims against Bailey under 28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
II. The District Court Had Supplemental Jurisdiction of Mitchell’s Claims against the Hoopa Valley Tribe under 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	2
III. The District Court Had Federal Question Jurisdiction Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 2679 and 1331.....	6
IV. If the District Court Lacked Federal Subject Matter Jurisdiction, As the Tribe Alleges, the District Court’s Judgment for the Defendants Would Have to Be Reversed.....	11
V. Indian Tribes Do Not Have Sovereign Immunity From Suit Regarding Their Off-Reservation Tortious Conduct.	13
A. The limited sovereignty retained by Indian tribes does not include immunity from suits seeking redress for tribes’ off-reservation torts.....	13
B. The sovereign immunity of Indian tribes is not equivalent to the sovereign immunity of the States or the United States	18
C. The Tribe’s cited cases do not support its argument that tribes enjoy sovereign immunity from suit regarding their off-reservation tortious conduct.....	23
VI. The Hoopa Valley Tribe Waived Sovereign Immunity From Suit Concerning Injuries/Damages Inflicted During Its Disaster Response Deployments	36

A. The Tribe contractually waived sovereign immunity from suit regarding the injuries and damages the Tribe inflicted on Mitchell during its federal disaster relief deployment to Texas..... 38

B. The Tribe’s cited cases do not support its argument that it did not waive sovereign immunity from suit regarding its federal disaster relief deployments. 43

Conclusion 52

Certificate of Service 53

Certificate of Compliance 54

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Vantage Cos., Inc. v. Table Mountain Rancheria</i> , 292 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>Atkinson v. Haldane</i> , 569 P.2d 151 (Alaska 1977)	48
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tribal Court of the Spirit Lake Indian Reservation</i> , 495 F.3d 1017 (8th Cir. 2007)	2, 13, 20
<i>Bank One, N.A. v. Shumake</i> , 282 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2002)	46
<i>Bassett v. Mashantucket Pequot Tribe</i> , 204 F.3d 343 (2d Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	32
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	19, 35, 36
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	44, 45
<i>Buchwald Capital Advisers, LLC v. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians</i> , 917 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2019)	28
<i>C & L Enterprises, Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001)	36, 37, 38
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998)	11

Charles v. McHugh,
613 Fed. Appx. 330 (5th Cir. 2015) 44

Cherokee Nation v. Georgia,
30 U.S. 1 (1831) 2

Cooke v. AVI Casino Enters.,
548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) 27

Demontiney v. United States ex rel. Dept. of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
255 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2001) 46

Dixon v. Picopa Construction Co.,
772 P. 2d 1104 (Ariz. 1989) 19, 20, 28, 35

Doe v. Oneida Indian Nation,
717 N.Y.S.2d 417 (App. Div. 2000)..... 34

Elliott v. Capital Int’l Bank & Trust, Ltd.,
870 F. Supp. 733 (E.D. Tex. 1994)..... 34

Energy Mgmt. Servs. LLC v. City of Alexandria,
739 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014) 5, 6

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs.,
545 U.S. 546 (2005) 3

Filer v. Tohono O’odham Nation Gaming Enter.,
129 P.3d 78 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)..... 33

Foxworthy v. Puyallup Tribe of Indians Assn.,
169 P.3d 53 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)..... 33

Franchise Tax. Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust,
463 U.S. 1 (1983) 10, 11

Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt,
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)..... 20, 22, 23

Free v. Abbott Labs,
51 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 1995), *aff'd per curiam by an equally divided court sub nom.*, 545 U.S. 333 (2000)..... 3

Frazier v. Brophy,
358 F. Appx. 212 (2d Cir. 2009) 2

Frey v. EPA,
270 F.3d 1129 (7th Cir. 2001) 2

Furry v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.,
685 F.3d 1224 (11th Cir. 2012) 27

Gaines v. Ski Apache,
8 F.3d 726 (10th Cir. 1993) 2

Gallegos v. Pueblo of Tesuque,
46 P.3d 668 (New Mexico 2002)..... 32

General Ry. Signal Co. v. Corcoran,
921 F.2d 700 (7th Cir. 1991) 2

Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. Hualapai Indian Tribe,
966 F. Supp. 2d 876 (D. Ariz. 2013) 2

Graves v. White Mountain Apache Tribe,
570 P.2d 803 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1977)..... 48

Gross v. Omaha Tribe of Neb.,
601 N.W.2d 82 (Iowa 1999) 33

Gutierrez De Martinez v. Lamagno,
515 U.S. 417 (1995) 7, 8, 9

Hagen v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Cmty. College,
205 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000) 49

Haile v. Saunooke,
246 F.2d 293 (4th Cir. 1957) 29

Halmekangas v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
603 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2010) 5, 6, 13

Harvey v. Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation,
416 P.3d 401 (Utah 2017)..... 30, 31

Holguin v. Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo,
954 S.W.2d 843 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1997) 33

Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.,
535 U.S. 826 (2002) 10, 17

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 122 (1990) 10

Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante,
480 U.S. 9 (1987) 1, 3

Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.
523 U.S. 751 (1998) 14, 18, 19, 23, 25

Koscielak v. Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty.,
811 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)..... 33

Krystal Energy Co. v. Navajo Nation,
357 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2004) 28

Lewis v. Clarke,
137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)..... 24

Louisiana v. Union Oil Co.,
458 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2006) 2

Louisville & National R.R. Co. v. Mottley,
211 U.S. 149 (1908) 9, 10

Martinez v. Tex. Dept. of Crim. Justice,
300 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002) 44

Maxwell v. County of San Diego,
708 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2013) 26, 27

Maynard v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
984 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 26, 27, 35

McVay v. Allied World Assur. Co.,
16 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (D. Nev. 2014), *aff'd*, 650 F. Appx. 436
(9th Cir. 2016) 47

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor,
481 U.S. 58 (1987) 10

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Kraus-Anderson Constr. Co.,
607 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2020) 2

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. Lewis Tein, P.L.,
227 So.3d 656 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)..... 34

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)..... *passim*

Microsoft Corp. v. GeoTag, Inc.,
817 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 11

Miss. ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics Corp.,
571 U.S. 161 (2014) 2

Moor V. County of Alameda,
411 U.S. 693 (1973) 4

Morgan v. Coushatta Tribe of Indians of La.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25291 (E.D. Tex. 2001)..... 34

Nanomantube v. Kickapoo Tribe,
613 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2011) 48

Nevada v. Hall,
440 U.S. 410 (1979) 20, 21, 22, 23, 35

Ninigret Dev. Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Hous. Auth.,
207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 2

Oglala Sioux Tribe v. C&W Enters., Inc.,
487 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2007) 2

Osborn v. Haley,
549 U.S. 225 (2007) 7, 8, 9

Owen Equipment & Erection Co. v. Kroger,
437 U.S. 365 (1978) 4, 5

Payne v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians,
159 F. Supp. 3d 724 (S.D. Miss. 2015) 2

Pere v. Nuovo Pignone, Inc.,
150 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1998) 50, 51

Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson,
868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017) 28

Romney v. Lin,
105 F.3d 806 (2nd Cir. 1996) 10

Rosebud Sioux v. Val-U Constr. Co.,
50 F.3d 560 (8th Cir. 1995) 29

Rosmer v. Pfizer, Inc.,
263 F.3d 110 (4th Cir. 2001) 3

Santana v. Muscogee (Creek) Nation,
508 F. Appx. 821 (10th Cir. 2013) 29

Seminole Tribe v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) 35, 44

Seminole Tribe v. McCor,
903 So.2d 353 (Fla. App. 2005) 48

Seneca Tel. Co. v. Miami Tribe of Okla.,
253 P.3d 53 (Okla. 2011)..... 31

Sevastian v. Sevastian,
808 A.2d 1180 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002) 34

Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.,
315 P.3d 359 (Okla. 2013)..... 31, 47, 48

Sossaman v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011) 44

Strawbridge v. Curtiss,
7 U.S. 267 (1806) 3, 11

Stromberg Metal Works v. Press Mechanical,
77 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 1996) 3

Three Affiliated Tribes of Ft. Bethold Reservation v. Wold Engineering, P.C.,
476 U.S. 877 (1986) 18, 19, 25

Tribal Smokeshop, Inc. v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribes,
72 F. Supp. 717 (E.D. Tex. 1999)..... 34

Turner v. United States,
248 U.S. 354 (1919) 25, 33

Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren,
138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)..... *passim*

Ute Indian Tribe of the Uintah & Ouray Reservation v. Utah,
790 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2015) 51

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Industrial Comm’n,
696 P.2d 223 (Ct. App. Ariz. 1985)..... 48

Wilhite v. Awe Kualawaache Care Ctr.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180905 (D. Mont. 2018)..... 45

Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Authority,
287 So.3d 330 (Ala. 2017), *cert denied*,
Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Wilkes, 139 S. Ct. 2739 (2019) *passim*

Wilson v. Umpqua Dev. Corp.,
No. 6:17-cv-00123-AA, 2017 WL 2838463 (D. Oregon 2017)..... 47

Constitutions and Statutes

TEX. CONST. Art. I, § 13..... 20, 21

U.S. Const. amend. XI 23

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 1, 3

U.S. CONST. Art. III 3, 4, 8, 10, 13, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1401..... 1, 3

11 U.S.C. § 101(27)..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 106(a) 29

25 U.S.C. § 5321(d)..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 1, 2, 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 1338(a) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)..... 3

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2679..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, *et seq.* 10

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE. ANN. § 16.064..... 12

Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1) 12, 45

Other Authorities

Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, PL 112-29, 125 Stat 284 (2011) 1
